
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

ease ask for: Gordon Bankes 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 23 August 2006  
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER 
2006 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 5th September 2006 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of any interests   

 
  Members of the Committee are reminded of their responsibilities to declare any 

personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual member should not participate in the discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the room and not seek to influence a decision on the matter. 
 
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 27 June 2006 (enclosed) 
 

 4. Capital Programme 2006/07 - Monitoring Report  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

  Joint report of Executive Director – Corporate & Customer and the Director of Finance 
(enclosed).   
 

 5. Revenue Budget 2006/07 - Monitoring Report No. 2  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

  Report of Director of Finance (enclosed). 
 

 6. Forward Plan  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

  To consider the Councils Forward Plan for the four month period 1 August 2006 to 30 
November 2006  (enclosed) 
 

 7. Overview and Scrutiny Improvement Plan (enclosed)  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 

 



2 

 8. Overview and Scrutiny Panels  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

  a) Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommends that this 
Committee approve the Scoping Document for its inquiry into the ‘Contact Centre 
Efficiencies and Policies with Lancashire County Council’ (enclosed) 
 

b) Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommends that this 
Committee approve the Scoping Document for its inquiry into ‘Neighbourhood 
Working’ (enclosed) 
 

 9. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2006/07 (enclosed)  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 10. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillors Thomas McGowan, Kenneth Ball, Thomas Bedford, 
Terence Brown, Alan Cullens, Francis Culshaw, Mrs Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, 
Geoffrey Russell, Mrs Iris Smith and Christopher Snow)  for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Colin Campbell (Executive Director - 

Environment and Community), Gary Hall (Director of Finance), Steve Pearce (Assistant Head 
of Democratic Services) and Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services Officer) for attendance. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

01257 515822 



3 

 

 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 27 June 2006 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27 June 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillors Thomas McGowan, Kenneth Ball, 
Thomas Bedford, Terence Brown, Alan Cullens, Francis Culshaw, Mrs Marie Gray, 
Harold Heaton, Geoffrey Russell, Mrs Iris Smith and Christopher Snow 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Keith Iddon 
 

 
 

06.OS.29 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
Councillors D Edgerley and Mrs I Smith declared a personal interest in Minute 
06.05.33 (Future of Mental Health Services in Lancashire - Consultation).  Both 
Members remained in the meeting but took no part in the discussion. 
 

06.OS.30 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
2 March 2006 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

06.OS.31 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 29 JUNE 2006  
 
As part of the revised scrutiny process the Committee was requested to consider any 
reports on the agenda for the Executive Cabinet meeting that was to be held on 29 
June 2006. 
 
Under the item of ‘Draft Provisional Capital Outturn 2005/06 and 2006/07’ Monitoring’ 
the Chair raised the subject of the Capital Outturn 2005/06 and the overspending for 
the Town Hall Disabled Access and Refurbishment Scheme as well as the Housing 
Maintenance Capital Programme. 
 
A review was currently taking place on the issues surrounding the Town Hall project 
and the possibility of receiving some of the costs from the contractor due to the 
delays. 
 

06.OS.32 CHORLEY COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ALCOHOL STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and 
Environment to which was attached the ‘Chorley and South Ribble Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy 2006. 
 
The Strategy had been the result of collaboration between Chorley Community Safety 
Partnership and the Chorley and South Ribble PCT. 
 
The Committee received from David Herne of the Chorley and South Ribble Primary 
Care NHS Trust, a short presentation summarising the key alcohol related public 
health issues and the attitude to alcohol use. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy with Chorley be 
supported with its introduction through the work of the Council’s MAPS team as 
well as the use of the Council’s Licensing Liaison Panel in getting the message 
over to the licensing trade. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 27 June 2006 

06.OS.33 FUTURE OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN LANCASHIRE - 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee’s views were requested on the proposals for changes in the way 
mental health services are provided in Lancashire. 
 
Members received the consultation document on the proposals as well as a brief 
summary and views of the Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
which had received a presentation from the Chief Executive of the Chorley and South 
Ribble Primary Care NHS Trust. 
 
RESOLVED - That the proposals be supported and that a comment be submitted 
on accessibility for those attending the new mental health hospitals. 
 

06.OS.34 DECRIMINALISATION OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT SCRUTINY INQUIRY  
 
The Committee received the final report from the former Customer Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on their investigation into the effectiveness of the Decriminalisation of 
Parking  Enforcement. 
 
This Committee had requested the Panel to carry out the inquiry and to assess the 
impact the introduction of the Parkwise Scheme had on residents, visitors, traders and 
businesses in Chorley and to identify any future improvements for customer service. 
 
RESOLVED - That the former Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s report on 
its scrutiny inquiry into the Decriminalisation of Parking Enforcement and the 
recommendations contained in the report, be approved and that they be 
forwarded to the Executive Cabinet for its approval. 
 

06.OS.35 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06  
 
The Committee received the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2005/06 which 
outlined and commented on the areas of work and scrutiny inquiries undertaken by 
the Committee and the three Overview and Scrutiny Panels during the last municipal 
year. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2005/06 be 
noted. 
 

06.OS.36 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2006/07  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive enclosing the proposed 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme fore 2006/07 which identified the proposed 
areas of work to be undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its two 
associate Panels during the municipal year. 
 
The Committee was requested to prioritise the planned scrutiny inquiries to be 
undertaken by the Committee and the Panels. 
 
RESOLVED 1) That the following scrutiny inquiry be undertaken during 2006/07 
in the order set out and complete the Scrutiny Inquiry Project Outline document 
for the first priority inquiry at its next meeting. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
���� The Council’s current performance against the key lines of inquiry to be 
assessed by the Audit Commission during the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment and Direction of Travel. 
���� Job Evaluation 
���� The effectiveness of the Community Safety Partnership in the delivery of 
reduced levels of crime within the Borough. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 27 June 2006 

 
Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
���� Contact Centre Efficiencies and Partnership with Lancashire County 
Council 
���� Gershon Efficiencies 
���� Staff Sickness Absences 
 
Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
���� Neighbourhood Working 
���� Town Centre Strategy 
���� Inequalities in the Borough 
 
2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2006/07 be approved. 
3) That the Executive Cabinet be recommended to note the content of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2006/07 and agree to the order of 
priority of the inquiries. 
 

06.OS.37 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Council’s Forward Plan setting out the details of the key 
decisions which the Executive Cabinet, individual Executive Members and Officers 
were expected to take during the four month period 1 July 2006 to 31 October 2006. 
 
The Committee noted the details of the decision to be taken in respect of approval of 
terms for acquisition of property required to construct the Gillibrand Link Road which 
was expected by 5 October 2006. 
 
The Chair urged Members to look at the items on the Forward Plan as this was an 
area the Committee and Panels could look at. 
 
RESOLVED - That this Committee receives before 5 October 2006 a report on 
the subject of land acquisition for the Gillibrand Link Road with the responsible 
Executive Member present at the meeting. 
 

06.OS.38 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2005/06 END OF YEAR 
MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received a monitoring report setting out performance against the 
Council’s key and Best Value Performance Indicators for the year ending 31 March 
2006. 
 
The Performance Indicator falls into the three main types of Corporate KPI’s, Best 
Value KPI’s and Local KPI’s and related to the measuring of performance for each 
service unit. 
 
The report identified, in respect of each service area, whether the performance was (i) 
achieving or exceeding its target for 2005/06, (ii) within a tolerance level, or (iii) 
significantly worse than planned or worse than the previous year.  The data also 
indicated whether performance was improving, worsening or remaining static during 
the reputed periods and included explanatory comments from the officers on similar 
selected areas. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 27 June 2006 

06.OS.39 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENT JANUARY TO MARCH 2006  
 
The Committee received the Business Plan Monitoring Statement relating to 
Corporate and Policy Services which identified the progress against the key action 
included in the Unit’s Business Plan for 2005/06. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



 

 

 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Executive Director – Corporate & 
Customer and the Director of Finance 
(Introduced by the Executive Member 
for Resources, Councillor G Morgan) 

Executive Cabinet 24 August 2006 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2006/07 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To update members on the progress of the 2006/07 Capital Programme, and to seek 
member support and approval for a number of recommendations from the Capital 
Programme Board. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. The schemes within the Capital Programme contribute to the achievement of all the 

Councils corporate priorities. 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy � Information  
Reputation � Regulatory/Legal  
Financial � Operational  
People  Other  

 
4. The Capital Programme sets out the council strategic investment plans and if these are 

not delivered it will not fully achieve its strategic objectives, running the risk of damaging 
the Councils reputation. 

 
5. The Capital Programme also carries a significant financial risk. This is in terms of ensuring 

value for money, maximising resources available, and managing the performance to 
ensure the least possible impact on the revenue account.  

 
6. The estimated financing of the programme in 2006/07 takes into account capital receipts 

from the sales of assets that have not yet been received. Should they not be received 
some schemes within the programme may need to be frozen or the level of external 
borrowing increased. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
7. This report follows the same format as the Capital Monitoring reports in 2005/06, which 

details the performance of the capital programme followed by recommendations from the 
Capital Programme Board. 

 
8.  On the 29th June 2006 Executive Cabinet approved the 2006/07 capital programme 

budget of £12,160,320.   

Agenda Item 4Agen
[...]
ffectively. 

 
16. The percentage of successful projects can only be measured on schemes that both use 

the toolkit, and that have been completed. As no schemes have yet been completed this 
year, there is currently no data for these measures. This is not uncommon for this time of 
year. 

  

 
 (C) Capital Monitoring 2006/07 
 
17. The latest Capital Programme forecast for 2006/07 shows an increase in the programme 

of £1,921,100 to £14,081,420. Table 2 below summarises the changes. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 6



 

Executive Cabinet 
Date 

Details £ Note 

29/06/06 
 
 
 
 
24/08/06 

Approved Capital Programme  
Plus 
Slippage from 2005/06 
Other changes 
 
Revised Capital Programme 

12,160,320 
 

 100,620 
 1,820,480 

 
14,081,420 

 
 

A 
B 

 

Table 2 - Capital Programme 2006/07 - Total Capital Spending 

 
Note A: A scheme by scheme analysis of the expenditure slipped from last year is shown 

in appendix 1. 
 
Note B: A scheme by scheme analysis of the 'other changes' is given in appendix 1, with 

brief explanations of the changes given in appendix 2. 
 

(D) Capital Receipts Monitoring 

 
18. Appendix 3 gives a high level summary of the capital receipts expected and achieved to 

date this year. As detailed in the risks above, the financing of the programme depends on 
these receipts being achieved.   

 
19. The Right To Buy (RTB) sales are on target, however there are issues with the sale of 

some assets which were expected to be achieved last year. 
 
20. The Capital Programme Board is monitoring the progress of the sales of assets, and 

where necessary are putting measures into place, in an effort to ensure they are received 
within this financial year as required. 

 
PROGRAMME BOARD RECOMENDATIONS 
 
21. Set out below are a summary of requests received at the last two meetings of the Capital 

Programme Board on the 21st and 31st July 2006, and in each case the Boards 
recommendations. These are listed under the two headings of 'Excepti
[...]
7 

- REPORT 2 (END OF JUNE 2006) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. This paper sets out the current financial position of the Council as compared against the 
budgets and efficiency savings targets it set itself for 2006/07 for the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report does not directly relate to the corporate priorities. 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy � Information  
Reputation � Regulatory/Legal  
Financial � Operational � 

People  Other  

 
4. Actions to manage the budget have the potential to impact on all of the above risk 

categories. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Council’s budget for 2006/07 included real cash savings targets of £278,000 from the 

management of the establishment and a further £60,000 of savings to come from 
efficiency and procurement related activities. 

 

CURRENT FORECAST POSITION 

 

6. The appendix 1 shows the summary forecast position for the Council based upon actual 
spending in the first quarter of the financial year, adjusted for future spending based upon 
assumptions regarding vacancies and service delivery. No individual service unit figures 
are attached.  These are available for inspection in the Members Room. 

 

7. In my last report I advised on the projected outturn which forecast an overspend of 
£82,000, The current projection has improved slightly and is now for an over spend of 
£66,000 after using the £100,000 in the council’s contingency budget to reduce the 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 23



anticipated budget gap.  At this stage no specific allocations have been made from the 
contingency budget. 

 
 
 
8. The latest forecast shows how the position has changed. The significant movements 

since my last report are shown in the table below, further details are contained in the 
service unit analysis available in the members room: 

 
Table 1 – Signif
[...]
payments. This review is 
normally conducted at the end of each financial year and takes into account the success 
of our recovery procedures in ensuring overpayments are repaid to the council. Taking 
into account such factors I have currently included an estimate of £25k as an overspend, 
but should information come to light that requires this figure to be amended, I will report 
back to the cabinet at that time. 

 
18. Another area previously reported to members as requiring close monitoring has been the 

concessionary travel budget. Following changes in the statutory requirements placed on 
the council, the cash budget this year has increased to £514k from £217k in 2005/06. At 
the moment there has been insufficient information received to determine if the increased 
budget will adequately cover the increased costs arising from the enhanced scheme. The 
budget will be kept under constant review, and members informed as soon as any 
significant variations from budget are known. 

 
 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
 
BACKGROUND 

 

19.  The forecast for the HRA at the end of 2005/06 was for balances to be at £534k, however 
the actual outturn position resulted in a higher than expected contribution to balances 
taking them to £592k.  

  
20. Last month I reported additional costs of £53k are expected to be incurred on the HRA in 

respect of Job Evaluation. This position has not changed. 
 
21. However, the current income forecast has now been increased by £69k based on current 

year to date receipts. This is mainly due to a continued low level of council house sales. 
 
22. The result of these two anticipated variations is that HRA balances are expected to be in 

the region of £683k at the end of the year. 

 

SUMMARY 

 

23. Progress continues to be made towards the Corporate Savings Target of £278,000 for the 
year. Further savings will be made as the year progresses and more vacancies occur. 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 25



24. There are a number of areas
[...]
Aug 2006 All town centre 
stakeholders, 
retailers and 
other operators, 
agencies and 
the public.

Stakeholder 
workshops, 
Public 
Exhibitions, 
Websites etc. 

Chorley Town 
Centre 
Strategy 

Director of 
Development and 
Regeneration Tel: 
01257 515285 
jane.meek@chorl
ey.gov.uk by 
Thursday 27 July 
2006 

Approval of Play 
Strategy for the 
Borough 

Executive 
Cabinet

Executive 
Member for Life 
and Leisure

5th Oct 2006 The Plan is 
being 
developed with 
Chorley Play 
Forum - a draft 
document will 
be sent to 
Stakeholders  
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Draft Strategy 
circulated at 
meetings  

Draft Strategy Director of Leisure 
and Cultural 
Services Tel: 
01257 515815 
jamie.carson@ch
orley.gov.uk by 
Thursday 7 
September 2006 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 6

A
g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 3

1



Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents to 
be 
considered 
by Decision 
taker 

Representations 
may be made to 
the following 
officer by the 
date stated 

Approve "Every 
Child Matters 
action plan" 
outlining the 
Council's 
contribution to 
the wider 
agenda 

Executive 
Cabinet

Executive 
Member for 
Health, Leisure 
and Well Being

5th Oct 2006 Stakeholders Draft Plan 
circulated and 
available for 
comments on 
website. 

Draft Action 
Plan 

Director of Leisure 
and Cultural 
Services Tel: 
01257 515815 
jamie.carson@ch
orley.gov.uk by 
Thursday 7 
September 2006 

Approval of 
terms for 
aquisition of 
property 
required to 
construct the 
Gillibrand Link 
Road 

Executive 
Cabinet

Executive 
Member for 
Street Scene, 
Neighbourhood
s and 
Environment

5th Oct 2006 Internal 
Stakeholders, 
Market Traders, 
Staff and 
UNISON

Issue of Service 
Specification. 

Report of the 
Arbitrator 
appointed to 
determine 
compensation 
due 

Director of 
Property Services 
Tel: 01257 
515311 
roger.handscomb
e@chorley.gov.uk 
by Thursday 7 
September 2006 

Selection of 
Service Provider 
for the Property 
Services and 
Market 
Functions 

Executive 
Cabinet

Executive 
Member for 
Resources

5th Oct 2006 Internal Service 
Stakeholders, 
Market Traders, 
Staff and 
Unison.

Issue of Service 
specification 

Tender 
documentation 
submitted by 
prospective 
partners and 
evaluation 
reports 

Director of 
Property Services 
Tel: 01257 
515311 
roger.handscomb
e@chorley.gov.uk 
by Thursday 7 
September 2006 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 6

A
g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 3

2



Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents to 
be 
considered 
by Decision 
taker 

Representations 
may be made to 
the following 
officer by the 
date stated 

Approve 
"Choosing 
Health Action 
Plan" outlining 
the Council's 
contribution to 
the wider 
agenda 

Executive 
Cabinet

Executive 
Member for 
Health, Leisure 
and Well Being

5th Oct 2006 Stakeholders Draft Plan 
circulated and 
available for 
comments on 
the Website  

Draft Action 
Plan 

Director of Leisure 
and Cultural 
Services Tel: 
01257 515815 
jamie.carson@ch
orley.gov.uk by 
Thursday 7 
September 2006 

Review of 
Advice and 
Support Funding 
to External 
Groups 

Executive 
Cabinet

Executive 
Member for 
Health, Leisure 
and Well Being

5th Oct 2006 Chorley and 
South Ribble 
CAB and 
Lancashire 
County Council 
Welfare Rights 
Service

Direct Contact Various 
including 
Annual 
Reports on 
activity 

Director of Leisure 
and Cultural 
Services Tel: 
01257 515815 
jamie.carson@ch
orley.gov.uk by 
Thursday 7 
September 2006 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 6

A
g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 3

3



A
g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 3

4

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

A
D

M
IN

G
E

N
/O

S
 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 P

L
A

N
 

 
    

 
   

 
                              

[...]
ug 2006.xls
	Capital Programme Monitoring - Appendix 3  - Aug 2006.xls

	5 Revenue Budget 2006/07 - Monitoring Report No. 2
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Improvement Plan (enclosed)
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Panels
	NeighbourhoodWorkingScopingDoc

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2006/07 (enclosed)



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 5 September 2006 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5 September 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillors Thomas McGowan, Thomas Bedford, 
Terence Brown, Alan Cullens, Francis Culshaw, Harold Heaton and Geoffrey Russell. 
 
 

 
 

06.OS.40 DIRECTOR OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE  
 
The Chief Executive introduced Ms Lesley-Ann Fenton, the newly appointed Director 
of Policy and Performance. 
 

06.OS.41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor K Ball, Mrs M Gray, Mrs 
I Smith and C Snow. 
 

06.OS.42 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest by any of the Members in any of the agenda 
items. 
 

06.OS.43 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 27 June 2006, as circulated at the meeting, be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

06.OS.44 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07 - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received and considered a joint report of the Executive Director - 
Corporate and Customer and the Director of Finance on the progress of the 2006/07 
Capital Programme through the monitoring and performance control mechanisms in 
place. 
 
The report recommended an increase of the 2006/07 programme by £1,921,100 to 
£14,081,420 and contained a number of recommendations of the Capital Programme 
Board to revise the capital budget allocation for a number of projects and to include a 
new Category ‘C’ scheme on the programme’s reserve list.  The report had been 
presented to the Executive Cabinet on 24 August, which had accepted the 
recommendations for approval by the Council on 19 September 2006. 
 
The report generated a debate on several issues arising from the report, particularly in 
relation to the dependency of the delivery of the capital programme on the receipt of 
expected capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED - (1) That the Executive Cabinet be requested to clarify any action it 
proposes to take to mitigate the potential risks to the delivery of the Capital 
Programme should the expected capital receipts not be realised as anticipated. 
(2) That the Director of Finance be requested to indicate in future Capital 
Programme monitoring reports likely variances in addition to target and 
performance statistics. 
(3) That a review of the strategic relevance of the Capital Programme and its 
reflection of the Council’s corporate and community strategies be included in 
the list of potential new overview and scrutiny topics for further examination. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 5 September 2006 

06.OS.45 REVENUE BUDGET 2006/07 - MONITORING REPORT NO. 2  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance monitoring the current 
financial position of the Council in relation to both the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account. 
 
The report confirmed an improving position in respect of the General Fund, with the 
forecast overspend having been reduced from £82,000 to £66,000 over the monitoring 
period.  Further savings would be pursued and a number of areas (eg agency staff 
costs, income streams from the Development and Regeneration Directorate; 
increased refuse collection; concessionary travel and benefits costs) would need to be 
monitored closely over the remainder of the year. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account balances were expected to be in the region of 
£683,000 at the end of the financial year. 
 
The Executive Cabinet had considered and accepted the report at its meeting on 24 
August 2006. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted and that the Executive Cabinet be 
recommended to support the abandonment of the use of smart cards in relation 
to concessionary travel passes. 
 

06.OS.46 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Council’s Forward Plan which set out details of the key 
executive decisions expected to be taken between 1 August and 30 November 2006. 
 
The Plan identified several matters for potential decisions by the Executive in October 
2006  and the Committee were requested to indicate those items that it wished to 
examine in advance of consideration by the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Executive Cabinet be notified that this Committee wishes 
to examine reports on the following matters with the appropriate Executive 
Members and Directors, before firm decisions are taken by the Executive: 
 
���� Chorley Town Centre Strategy; 
���� Play Strategy for the Borough; 
���� Terms for acquisition of property required to construct the Gillibrand Link 

Road; 
���� Selection of service provider for the Property Services and Market 

functions. 
 

06.OS.47 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
The Committee received the revised and updated Overview and Scrutiny 
Improvement Plan which listed the actions required to ensure that scrutiny 
improvement plans were kept on track in order to assist the delivery of the Council’s 
performance agreement and Corporate Strategy. 
 
The Assistant Head of Democratic Services highlighted a number of measures which 
had been, or were to be, taken to improve the overview and scrutiny function, 
including: 
 
� an approach to a number of external local government bodies to ascertain their 

likely interest in undertaking a review of the current Overview and Scrutiny 
Toolkit and taking forward Member training and development on the overview 
and scrutiny function; 

� scrutiny inquiries were now more aligned to the Corporate Strategy; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 5 September 2006 

� regular meetings took place between the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with the Chairs of the two associate Panels. 

 
RESOLVED - That the Improvement Plan be noted. 
 

06.OS.48 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS  
 
(a) Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 The Committee’s instructions were sought on the Project Outline (Scoping 

Document) compiled and presented by the Corporate and Customer Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel in respect of its impending scrutiny inquiry into the ‘Contact 
Centre Efficiencies and Partnership with the Lancashire County Council’. 

 
 RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Scoping Document, as now presented, be endorsed. 
(2) That a copy of the Lancashire County Council report on the review 

of the Shared Services Contact Centre be submitted to the Panel for 
consideration during its scrutiny inquiry. 

 
(b) Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 The Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel presented for 

the Committee’s approval the Project Outline (Scoping Document) in respect 
of the Panel’s impending scrutiny inquiry into ‘Neighbourhood Working’. 

 
 RESOLVED - That the Scoping Document, as now presented, be 

endorsed. 
 

06.OS.49 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2006/07  
 
The Committee were presented with the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2006/07. 
 
The programme included the envisaged timescales for the on-going scrutiny inquiries 
and the planned dates for the periodic monitoring of past inquiries. 
 
RESOLVED - That the work programme be noted. 
 

06.OS.50 CHORLEY COUNCIL LOGO  
 
The Chair agreed to the consideration of this item not included on the meeting’s 
agenda in order to discuss a matter of current public interest. 
 
The Chair requested an explanation of the reasons for and the circumstances under 
which the Council’s logo had been altered from ‘Chorley Borough Council’ to ‘Chorley 
Council’. 
 
In response, the Chief Executive clarified that the decision to alter the logo, which 
would not affect the Authority’s formal Borough status, had been taken in consultation 
with the Executive Leader during the Council’s summer recess. 
 
The principal aim of the exercise had been to modernise the brand name of the 
Authority and to create a logo that would become more conspicuous and instantly 
recognisable by local residents. 
 
The Chief Executive also emphasised that the transition would not incur any additional 
costs.  All existing vehicles, equipment and stationary would continue to be used and 
would only be replaced with items containing the new logo as and when necessary. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 5 September 2006 

06.OS.51 REVIEW OF SINGLE PERSON DISCOUNT  
 
The Chair agreed to the consideration of this item not included on the meeting’s 
agenda in the light of the public concern at a recent communication. 
   
The Chair referred to a letter sent recently to a large proportion of properties within the 
Borough requesting information from claimants of the 25% single persons’ discount on 
Council Tax payments, which had caused much local controversy and anxiety. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that the letter had been sent as a partnership exercise 
to households in Chorley, Lancaster, Preston and South Ribble, in conjunction with an 
external agency.  The letter aimed to target only those people who were claiming 
unlawfully the single person discount.  It was, however, accepted that reference in the 
letter to the external agency had been inappropriate. 
 
The Chief Executive also confirmed that the exercise would be followed up by a 
cost/benefit analysis to ascertain the extent of the ultimate cost savings achieved. 
 

06.OS.52 FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
The Chair agreed to the urgent consideration of this item not included on the 
meeting’s agenda in order to agree necessary revisions to the meetings calendar 
before the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to the fact that the next four scheduled 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee between October 2006 and 
January 2007 would conflict with meetings of the Chorley Community Housing 
Shadow Board and requested the Members’ agreement to the alteration of the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting dates. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Chair be requested to liaise with the Assistant Head of 
Democratic Services to identify suitable alternative dates for the next four 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for notification to Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


